

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KIRK COLE, COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
WOMEN'S LAW CENTER AND 47
ADDITIONAL ORGANIZATIONS
COMMITTED TO EQUALITY AND
ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY FOR WOMEN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARY BETH FORSHAW
JAYMA M. MEYER
ISAAC M. RETHY
MICHELLE S. KALLEN
SIMPSON THACHER
& BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 455-2000

MARCIA D. GREENBERGER
GRETCHEN BORCHELT*
** Counsel of Record*
EMILY J. MARTIN
RACHEL EASTER†
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-5180
gborchelt@nwlc.org

† Not admitted in D.C.; supervised
by D.C. Bar members.

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Women’s Equal Dignity Under Law Requires that Women’s Reproductive Decisions Not Be Unduly Burdened.....	4
A. The Fourteenth Amendment Protects a Woman’s Right to Make Reproductive Decisions, and that Right Is Linked to Equality Interests	5
B. Equality Principles Heighten the Constitutional Protection for Women’s Reproductive Decisions	8
C. The Undue Burden Analysis Should Take into Account the Challenged Law’s Impact on Women’s Economic Security, Equality, and Opportunity	12
II. The Challenged Provisions of HB2 Abridge Women’s Equal Dignity by Endangering their Economic Security, Equality, and Opportunity	14

A.	The Challenged Provisions of HB2 Impose Substantial Costs on Texas Women Seeking Abortion	16
B.	The Burdens Imposed by HB2 Are Compounded by Women’s Greater Poverty and Overrepresentation in Low- Wage Jobs.....	22
C.	Women Unable to Obtain an Abortion as a Result of the Challenged Provisions of HB2 Incur Significant Economic and Dignitary Costs	26
1.	Women Unable to Obtain Abortions Face Substantial Short Term Costs.....	27
2.	Women Unable to Obtain Abortions Also Face Substantial Long Term Costs	33
III.	HB2 Violates Women’s Equal Dignity and Constitutes an Undue Burden on Women’s Reproductive Decision-Making.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	41
	APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Bradwell v. State</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 130 (1873).....	10
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	6
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	5, 6, 12
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	5, 6
<i>Hoyt v. Florida</i> , 368 U.S. 57 (1962).....	10
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981).....	3
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	7, 12
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeast Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc.</i> <i>v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015).....	16, 27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc.</i> <i>v. Van Hollen</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 949 (W.D. Wis. 2015)	27, 39
<i>Planned Parenthood Southeast, Inc.</i> <i>v. Strange</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M.D. Ala. 2014)	17
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	13
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	4, 6
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	6
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975).....	12
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	13
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	13
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	13
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v.</i> <i>Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	14

<i>Young v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015).....	29
--	----

State Statutes and Regulations

Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann.	
§ 171.0031	2
§ 171.041 <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 171.044	19, 27
§ 171.061 <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 171.063(e)	18
§ 245.010 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Tex. Labor Code Ann. § 62.051.....	21
Texas House Bill 2 (2013)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Joanna Barsh & Lareina Yee, <i>Unlocking the Full Potential of Women at Work</i> , McKinsey & Co. (2012)	30
Linda A. Bartlett et al., <i>Risk Factors for Legal Induced Abortion-Related Mortality in the United States</i> , 103 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 729 (2004)	19, 22
John M. Bridgelang et al., <i>The Silent Epidemic: Perspectives of High School Dropouts</i> , Civic Enterprises & Peter D. Hart Research Associates (Mar. 2006).....	37

Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Severe Maternal Morbidity in the United States</i> (Sept. 22, 2015).....	31
Childbirth Connection, <i>Average Facility Labor and Birth Charge by Site and Method of Birth, Texas, 2008–2010</i> (2012).....	30
Shelley J. Correll et al., <i>Getting a Job: Is There a Motherhood Penalty?</i> , 112 <i>Am. J. Sociology</i> 1297 (2007).....	37
Christine Dehlendorf et al., <i>Disparities in Abortion Rates: A Public Health Approach</i> , 103 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 1772 (2013).....	36
Joan Entmacher et al., <i>Underpaid & Overloaded: Women in Low-Wage Jobs</i> , National Women’s Law Center (2014)	23
Lawrence B. Finer et al., <i>Reasons U.S. Women Have Abortions: Quantitative and Qualitative Perspectives</i> , 37 <i>Perspectives on Sexual & Reproductive Health</i> 110 (2005)	26
Lawrence B. Finer et al., <i>Timing of Steps and Reasons for Delays in Obtaining Abortions in the United States</i> , 74 <i>Contraception</i> 334 (2006)	22

Diana Greene Foster, Presentation at the American Public Health Association Annual Meeting & Expo: Socioeconomic Consequences of Abortion Compared to Unwanted Birth (Oct. 30, 2012)	34
Lynette Fraga et al., <i>Parents and the High Cost of Child Care</i> , Child Care Aware (2015)	35
Lara A. Friel, <i>Heart Disorders During Pregnancy</i> , Merck Manual (2015)	28
Sarah Jane Glynn, <i>Breadwinning Mothers, Then and Now</i> , Center for American Progress (2014)	20
Guttmacher Institute, <i>Unintended Pregnancy in the United States</i> (July 2015)	30
Jack Hadley, <i>Sicker and Poorer—The Consequences of Being Uninsured</i> , 60 Medical Care Res. & Rev. Supp. (2003)	28
Institute for Child, Youth, & Family Policy, <i>Working Mothers Who Are Eligible for FMLA Unpaid Leave</i>	33
Institute for Child, Youth, & Family Policy, <i>Working Mothers Who Are Eligible for and Can Afford FMLA Unpaid Leave</i>	33

Jenna Jerman & Rachel K. Jones, <i>Secondary Measures of Access to Abortion Services in the United States, 2011 and 2012</i> , 24 <i>Women's Health Issues</i> e419 (2014).....	22
Rachel K. Jones & Megan L. Kavanaugh, <i>Changes in Abortion Rates Between 2000 and 2008 and Lifetime Incidence of Abortion</i> , 117 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 1358 (2011)	18
Rachel K. Jones et al., <i>Characteristics of U.S. Abortion Patients, 2008</i> , Guttmacher Institute (May 2010).....	20, 26
Kelleen Kaye et al., <i>The Benefits of Birth Control in America</i> , National Campaign to Prevent Teen and Unplanned Pregnancy (2014).....	36, 38
Susan J. Lambert et al., <i>Precarious Work Schedules Among Early-Career Employees in the US</i> (2014).....	19
Mark Lino, <i>Expenditures on Children by Families, 2013</i> , U.S. Department of Agriculture (2014).....	35
Kenneth Matos & Ellen Galinsky, <i>Workplace Flexibility in the United States</i> , Families & Work Institute (2011)	29

Anne Morrison & Katherine Gallagher Robbins, <i>Part-Time Workers Are Paid Less, Have Less Access to Benefits—and Two-Thirds Are Women</i> , National Women’s Law Center (Sept. 2015)	23, 34, 35
Anne Morrison & Katherine Gallagher Robbins, <i>Women’s Overrepresentation in Low-Wage Jobs</i> , National Women’s Law Center (Oct. 2015)	23
National Women’s Law Center, <i>Accommodating Pregnancy on the Job</i> (May 2014)	29
National Women’s Law Center, <i>National Snapshot: Poverty Among Women & Families, 2014</i> (2015)	24
National Women’s Law Center, <i>Poverty Rates By State, 2014</i> (Sept. 2015)	24
Kim Painter, <i>Doctors Say Abortions Do Sometimes Save Women’s Lives</i> , USA Today (Oct. 22, 2012)	28
Kate Perper et al., <i>Diploma Attainment Among Teen Mothers</i> (Jan. 2010)	37
Pew Research Center, <i>Raising Kids and Running a Household: How Working Parents Share the Load</i> (2015)	29, 36
<i>Principles of Medical Therapy</i> (Norbert Gleicher, ed., 1985)	28

Restaurant Opportunities Center United, <i>The Third Shift: Child Care Needs And Access For Low-Wage Working Mothers In Restaurants</i> (July 2013)	19
Rebecca B. Russell et al., <i>Cost of Hospitalization for Preterm and Low Birth Weight Infants in the United States</i> , Pediatrics (July 2007).....	30
Cathy Schoen et al., <i>The Link Between Health and Economic Security for Working-Age Women</i> , The Commonwealth Fund (May 1999)	28
Karen Schulman & Helen Blank, <i>Building Blocks: State Child Care Assistance Policies 2015</i> , National Women’s Law Center (2015).....	35
Adam Sonfield et al., <i>The Social and Economic Benefits of Women’s Ability to Determine Whether and When to Have Children</i> (2013).....	36
Texas Department of State Health Services, <i>Induced Terminations of Pregnancy by County of Residence and Race Ethnicity</i> (2014)	25
Texas Department of State Health Services, <i>Maternal Mortality and Morbidity Task Force Report</i> (Sept. 2014)	31

Texas Policy Evaluation Project, <i>Abortion Wait Times in Texas</i> (Oct. 5, 2015).....	21
Texas Workforce Commission, <i>Vacation, Sick, and Parental Leave Policies</i> (2015)	19, 32
<i>The Best Intentions: Unintended Preg- nancy and the Well-Being of Chil- dren and Families</i> (Sarah S. Brown & Leon Eisenberg, eds., 1995).....	30
Laurence Tribe, <i>Equal Dignity: Speaking Its Name</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. F. 16 (2015)	8
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Current Popula- tion Survey</i> (2015)	31
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Easy Stats</i> (2015)	25
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Poverty Thresholds</i> (2015)	20
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Selected Economic Characteristics: 2009–2015 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates</i> (2015)	26
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Texas State & County QuickFacts</i> (2015)	25

U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>2016 QHP Landscape Individual Market Medical</i> (2015).....	32
Joanna Venator & Richard V. Reeves, <i>Three Reasons College Matters for Social Mobility</i> , Brookings Institution (Feb. 6, 2015)	38
Claudia Williams et al., <i>44 Million U.S. Workers Lacked Paid Sick Days in 2010</i> , Institute for Women’s Policy Research (Jan. 2011)	19
Kenji Yoshino, <i>The Supreme Court, 2014 Term—Comment: A New Birth of Freedom?: Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 147 (2015).....	11
